

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., COLORADO OFFICE OF CONSUMER
COUNSEL, AND PUBLIC UTILITY LAW PROJECT OF NEW
YORK, INC.,

GEORGE JEPSEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, LISA MADIGAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND PETER F. KILMARTIN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the 9th Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

*Counsel for Petitioners Public Citizen, Colorado Office of Con-
sumer Counsel, and Public Utility Law Project of New York*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE FRONT COVER

February 10, 2012

John S. Wright
Michael C. Wertheimer
Assistant Attorneys General
Connecticut Office of the
Attorney General
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
(860) 827-2620

Peter F. Kilmartin
Attorney General
State of Rhode Island
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400

Lisa Madigan,
Attorney General for the State of Illinois
By: Michael Scodro, Solicitor General
Janice A. Dale, Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Illinois Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street, 11th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-3736

*Counsel for Petitioners George Jepsen, Attorney General for
the State of Connecticut, Lisa Madigan, Attorney General of
the State of Illinois, and Peter F. Kilmartin, Attorney General
of the State of Rhode Island*

Lynn N. Hargis
Public Citizen, Inc.
215 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 454-5183

*Counsel for Petitioners Public Citizen, Colorado Office of Con-
sumer Counsel, and Public Utility Law Project of New York*

Gerald A. Norlander
Public Utility Law Project of New York, Inc.
23 Miller Road
Rensselaer, NY 12144
(518) 281-5991

Counsel for Petitioner Public Utility Law Project of New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. In Permitting FERC to Negate Clear Statutory Rate-Filing Requirements, The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts in Principle with Decisions of this Court and Other Circuits.....	13
A. The MBR Rule Abrogates the FPA’s File- All-New-Rates Requirement	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Abrogation of the FPA’s Rate-Filing Requirements Cannot Be Squared with Precedents of This Court and Other Federal Appellate Decisions	17
II. FERC’s Reliance on Market Forces as the Measure of Lawful Rates Under the FPA Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>FPC</i> <i>v. Texaco</i>	24
III. The Issue Is of National Importance.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 13, 2011).....	1a
FERC, Order 697 (June 21, 2007) (in relevant part)	23a
FERC, Order 697-A (April 21, 2008) (in rele- vant part)	89a
18 C.F.R. Part 35, Subpart H, Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services at Market-Based Rates	191a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	18
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	25
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10, 12, 29, 30
<i>Elec. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	32
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).....	18
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	24
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	18
<i>FPC v. Sunray DX Oil Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 9 (1968).....	26

<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	16
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MCI Telecommun. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MCI Telecommun. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 765 F.2d 1186 (1985)	2, 22, 23
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (2006)	15
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine PUC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010).....	1, 13, 16, 17, 33
<i>Pa. Water & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....	7
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conf. v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	2, 20, 21, 23

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	15
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	15
<i>Sw. Bell Corp. v. FCC</i> , 43 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	2, 23
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28, 29
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	17, 18

Statutes and Regulations:

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 824(a)	7
§ 824(b)(1)	7
§ 824(e)	7
§ 824d	3, 8
§ 824d(a).....	1, 7, 23
§ 824d(b).....	7
§ 824d(c)	7, 19
§ 824d(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 824d(e)	8, 13, 14, 23
§ 824e.....	8
§ 824e(a)	1, 8
§ 825l(a).....	10
§ 825l(b).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3

18 C.F.R. Part 35, Subpart H 6
 § 35.37(a)(1) 30

Other:

American Public Power Association, *Consumers
in Peril: Why RTO-Run Electricity Markets
Fail to Produce Just and Reasonable Electric
Rates* (2008), [https://appanet.cms-
plus.com/files/PDFs/ConsumersinPeril.pdf](https://appanet.cms-plus.com/files/PDFs/ConsumersinPeril.pdf) 32

[http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/gen-
info/mbr/list.asp](http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/gen-info/mbr/list.asp) 31

[http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/gen-
info/reg-ent.asp](http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/gen-info/reg-ent.asp) 31
